

CASE NO. 09-30985

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**S&M BRANDS, INC., MARK HEACOCK, and
TOBACCO DISCOUNT HOUSE #1, INC.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

V.

**JAMES “Buddy” CALDWELL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of Louisiana
DEFENDANT - APPELLEE**

**APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 05-1372**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Erik S. Jaffe
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Hans F. Bader
Sam Kazman
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1899 L Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-2278
hbader@cei.org

Billy J. Guin
ROUNTREE & GUIN
400 Travis St., Ste. 1200
Shreveport, LA 71101-5565
(318) 226-0993

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MSA AND ITS STATUTES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	4
A. The First Amendment Claim Was Adequately Raised.	5
B. NPMs Are Severely Burdened and Denied Significant Benefits for Having Refused to Waive their First Amendment Rights.	7
II. THE MSA AND ITS STATUTES CONFLICT WITH THE FCLAA.	13
III. THE MSA AND ITS STATUTES VIOLATE THE ANTITRUST LAWS.	14
A. The Antitrust Claim Was Adequately Raised.	14
B. State-Action Immunity Does Not Insulate the MSA and Its Statutes.	15
IV. THE MSA REGULATES EXTRATERRITORIAL ACTIVITY.	18
V. THE MSA VIOLATES THE COMPACT CLAUSE.	21
A. The MSA Is Subject to the Compact Clause.	24
B. The MSA Did Not Receive Congressional Approval.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Brown & Williamson Corp. v. Gault</i> , 627 S.E.2d 549 (Ga. 2006).....	11
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5 th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Cutrera v. Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 429 F.3d 108 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Elliott v. Quintana</i> , 336 Fed. Appx. 405 (5 th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Ganther v. Ingle</i> , 75 F.3d 207 (5 th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 951 (2006)	14, 19, 20
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 2006 WL 1517603 (S.D.N.Y 2006) (unpub.), <i>aff'd</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	18
<i>In re Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	28
<i>KT&G Corp. v. Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma</i> , 535 F.3d 1114 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13, 19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10
<i>Northeast Bancorp v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	23

<i>O’Hara v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 753 (5 th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	3, 17
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	18
<i>S&M Brands, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 393 F.Supp.2d 604 (M.D. Tenn. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 228 Fed. Appx. 560 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 818 (2002)	19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	19
<i>Taoh v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Louisiana Land & Exploration Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 43 (5 th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	27
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	18
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 316 F.Supp.2d 6 (D.D.C. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Counsel</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 78 U.S. 39 (1871)	27
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9 th Cir. 2000)	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1	16
LA. REV. STAT. § 39:98.6.....	11

Other Authorities

H.R. CONF. REP. 106-143, 1999 WL 303282 (May 14, 1999) 27

William Pryor, *A Comparison of Abuses and Reforms of Class
Actions and Multigovernment Lawsuits*, 74 TULANE L. REV.
1885 (2000) 26
